
SOUTHEND-ON-SEA BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

The Shareholder Board 
 

Date: Wednesday, 23rd February, 2022 
Time: 6.30 pm 

Place: MS Teams 
Contact: Robert Harris  

 
Email: committeesection@southend.gov.uk  

 
 

A G E N D A 
 
1   Apologies for absence  

 
2   Declarations of Interest  

 
3   Minutes of the meeting held on 13th October 2021 (Pages 1 - 4) 
 Minutes attached 

 
4   Minutes of the meeting held on 6th December 2021 (Pages 5 - 6) 
 Minutes attached 

 
5   PSP Southend LSP - Receipt of Accounts 2020/21 (Pages 7 - 28) 
 Report of Executive Director (Finance and Resources) attached. 

 
6   Southend-on-Sea Forum Management Limited (Pages 29 - 52) 
 Report of Executive Director (Finance and Resources) attached 

 
7   Governance Arrangements - Future Work Plans (Pages 53 - 56) 
 Report of Executive Director (Finance and Resources) attached 

 
 
 
Chair & Members: 
 
Cllr I Gilbert (Chair), Cllr K Buck, Cllr T Cox, Cllr M Davidson, Cllr M Dent, Cllr C Mulroney, 
Cllr R Woodley and Cllr D Nelson 
 

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 
 

SOUTHEND-ON-SEA BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

Meeting of The Shareholder Board 
 

Date: Wednesday, 13th October, 2021 
Place: MS Teams 

 
Present:  Councillor I Gilbert (Chair) 
 Councillors K Buck, T Cox, M Davidson, M Dent, C Mulroney, 

R Woodley and D Nelson 
 

In Attendance: J Chesterton, Mr M Gatrell, S Dolling, G Halksworth and A Richards, 
G Halksworth  
Also in attendance: M Gatrell (SEH), D Lyons (SEH), R Eastwood 
(SEH), P Little (Southend Care Ltd), J Manzoni (Southend 
Care Ltd) 
 

Start/End Time: 6.30  - 8.15 pm 
 

1   Apologies for absence  
 
There were no apologies for absence at this meeting. 
 

2   Declarations of Interest  
 
(a) Councillor Davidson – Agenda Items 5 and 6 (SEH – Receipt of Accounts and 
Review of Business Plan) – Disclosable non-pecuniary interest – Council 
appointed Member to the South Essex Homes Board (withdrew); 
 

3   Minutes of the meeting held on 1st December 2020  
 
Resolved:- 
 
That the Minutes of the Meeting held on 1st December 2020, be confirmed as a 
correct record. 
 

4   Southend-on-Sea Forum Management Company  
 
The Board considered a report from the Executive Director (Adults and 
Communities) presenting the financial statements of the Southend-on-Sea Forum 
Management Company for year ended 31 July 2020. 
 
The Committee asked a number of questions which responded to by officers and 
representatives of the company.   
 
In consideration of the report the Committee commented on the need to review 
the Board’s role in the monitoring and scrutinising performance for all Joint 
Venture Bodies.  
 
The Chair undertook to include in the Council’s current review of its governance 
arrangements the performance monitoring and scrutiny of the Joint Venture 
Bodies and where / if appropriate, the review to make recommendations on the 
level of scrutiny and/or where it needs to take place. Officers would also review 
the Shareholder Board Terms of Reference to ensure that the necessary 
performance monitoring requirements are covered. 

Public Document Pack

1

3



 
 

 
 

 
Resolved: 
  
That the financial statements of Southend-on-Sea Forum Management Company 
for the year ended 31 July 2020, be noted. 

 
 

5   South Essex Homes Limited - Receipt of Accounts 2020/21  
 
The Board considered a report from the Executive Director (Finance and 
Resources) presenting the financial statements of South Essex Homes Ltd for 
year ended 31 March 2021, together with the report of their auditors. 
 
The Committee asked a number of questions which were responded to by 
representatives from South Essex Homes Ltd. 
 
Resolved: 
  
That the financial statements of South Essex Homes Ltd for the year ended 31 
March 2021, together with the report of their auditors, be noted. 

 
6   South Essex Homes Limited - Review of Business Plan  

 
The Board considered a report of the Executive Director (Finance and Resources) 
presenting the current business plan for South Essex Homes Ltd for review. 
  
The Board asked a number of questions which were responded to by 
representatives from South Essex Homes Ltd.  
   
Resolved: 
  
That the South Essex Homes Ltd Business Plan for 2021 to 2026, be noted. 

 
7   Southend Care Limited - Receipt of Accounts 2020/21  

 
The Board considered a report of the Executive Director (Finance and Resources) 
presenting the financial statements of Southend Care Ltd for year ended 31 March 
2021, together with the report of their auditors. 
  
The Board asked a number of questions which were responded to by 
representatives from Southend Care Ltd. 
  
Resolved: 
  
That the financial statements of Southend Care Ltd for the year ended 31 March 
2021, together with the report of their auditors, be noted. 

 
8   Southend Care Limited - Review of Business Plan  

 
The Board considered a report from the Executive Director (Finance and 
Resources) presenting the business plan of Southend Care Ltd for review. 

2



 
 

 
 

  
The Board asked a number of questions which were responded to by 
representatives from Southend Care Ltd. 
  
Resolved: 
  
That the Southend Care Ltd Business Plan for 2021/22, and the current 5-year 
financial forecast to 2025/26, be noted. 

 
9   Governance Arrangements - Future Work Plan  

 
The Board considered a report of the Executive Director (Finance and Resources) 
presenting a proposed future work programme for the Board. 
  
The Executive Director (Finance and Resources) welcomed any other ideas or 
areas of shareholder interest which the Board would like to see come forward to 
future meetings. The Board asked officers to review the work programme and 
make arrangements for additional meeting(s) of the Shareholder Board as 
necessary.   
 
Resolved: 
  
That the Shareholder Board work programme be noted and that arrangements 
for additional meeting(s) of the Shareholder Board be made as necessary. 
 
 

Chair:  

 
 

3



This page is intentionally left blank

4



 
 

 
 

SOUTHEND-ON-SEA BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

Meeting of The Shareholder Board 
 

Date: Monday, 6th December, 2021 
Place: MS Teams 

 
Present:  Councillor I Gilbert (Chair) 
 Councillors T Cox, M Dent, C Mulroney, R Woodley and *D Jarvis 

 
 *Substitute in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 31. 

 
In Attendance: E Cooney, A Grant and R Harris 

G Kauders (SWAN) 
 

Start/End Time: 10.00 am - 10.16 am 
 

1   Apologies for absence  
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Buck (no substitute), 
Davidson (substitute: Cllr Jarvis) and Nelson (no substitute). 
 

2   Declarations of Interest  
 
The following Councillors declared interests as indicated: 
 
(a) Councillor Mulroney – Agenda Item 4 (Porters Place LLP Final RMA 
Proposals) – Non-pecuniary interest: member of Development Control Committee; 
 
(b) Councillor Dent – Agenda Item 4 (Porters Place LLP Final RMA Proposals) – 
Non-pecuniary interest: member of Development Control Committee; 
 
(c) Councillor Jarvis - Agenda Item 4 (Porters Place LLP Final RMA Proposals) – 
Non-pecuniary interest: member of Development Control Committee; 
 

3   Porters Place LLP End of Year Accounts  
 

This item was withdrawn. 
 

4   Porters Place LLP Final RMA Proposals  
 

The Board received a report of the Director of Regeneration and Growth which: 
 

(i) provided an update on progress of the Better Queensway project. The report 
specifically dealt with the submission of the Final Proposals for the Better 
Queensway project which relates to the first Reserved Matters Planning 
Application Phase 1A (“RMA”)2, a copy of which were attached to the submitted 
report at Appendix 1; 
 

(ii) sought approval of a request from the Porters Place LLP to extend the budget 
period to enable the LLP to continue operation until the new budget and revised 
Business Plan are signed off early next year; and  
 
(iii) provided an update on the progress of the delegations carried out this 
calendar year. 

Public Document Pack

5

4



 
 

 
 

 
Resolved: 
 
1. That Cabinet be recommended to approve the Final Proposals (Phase 1A 
Reserved Matters Application) submitted by the LLP, subject to the submission of 
a budget and viability assessment, which will accompany the revised Business 
Plan and budget for approval by the Council as Shareholder by March 2022. 
Should the new appraisal prove not to be viable, the LLP will be required to cease 
work on this RMA whether it has been granted planning consent or not. 
 
2. That Cabinet be recommended to note the LLP Quarterly update set out at 
Appendix 2 to the submitted report. 
 
3. That Cabinet recommended to approve the extension of the LLP budget period, 
as set out in Section 3.2 of the report. 
 
4. That Cabinet be recommended to note the delegations exercised this calendar 
year, as set out in Section 3.3 of the report. 
 
 
 
 

Chair:  

 
 

6



 

South Essex Homes Limited – Accounts 
2018/19 

Page 1 of 2  

 

Southend-on-Sea Borough Council 
 

Report of the Deputy Chief Executive (Executive Director 
of Finance and Resources) 

to 

Shareholder Board 

on 

23rd February 2022 
 

Report prepared by: Peter Bates 
Interim Director of Financial Services 

 

PSP Southend LLP: Receipt of Accounts 2020/21  

Cabinet Member - Councillor Ian Gilbert 
 

A Part 1 Public Agenda Item 

 
 
1 Purpose of Report 
 

To present to the Shareholder Board the financial statements of PSP Southend 
LLP for year ended 31 March 2021, together with the report of their auditors. 

 
 
2 Recommendation 
 

That the Shareholder Board receives the financial statements of PSP Southend 
LLP for the year ended 31 March 2021, together with the report of the auditors. 

 
 
3 Background 
 

A senior representative of PSP Southend LLP will present this report to the 
Shareholder Board and respond to Members’ questions. 

 
 
4 Corporate Implications 
 
4.1 Contribution to Council’s Vision & Cri
[...]
d-on-Sea, Essex 

SS2 6ER 

 

 

11 February 2022 

 

Dear Alan 

 

PSP Southend LLP: Statutory Accounts 2020/21   

 

Good to see you at yesterday’s board meeting of the PSP Southend LLP. 

 

Further to recent correspondence in advance of the Shareholder Board scheduled for 23 February 2022, please find enclosed a 

copy of the statutory accounts for the LLP for financial year 2020/21. The audit for these accounts was completed during December 

2021 and the accounts were filed on time with Companies House. 

 

The statutory accounts for 2020/21 reflect the following activity within the LLP: 

 

i) Completion of the Friars scheme. This saw just under £750,000 of income recognised in connection with the final plot 

sales for the project. This was offset by cost of sales amounting to £434,000, producing gross profit of just over £315,000 

in the year. This was attributable to the Council per the Development Agreements in place.  

 

This needs to be read in the context of an accounting provision for the project having previously been booked during 

2019/20 for c.£650,000. This was due to the fact that as at 31 March 2020, the costs incurred exceeded the agreed 

proceeds so the value of the stock was written down to equal the value of the agreed proceeds. 

 

ii) Write-off of some abortive costs on projects including Ilfracombe Avenue (earlier iteration of scheme) and Avro Road, 

amounting in total to some £51,000. These costs are shared jointly by the Council and PSP Facilitating Limited as 

designated members in the entity. 

 

9



PSP Southend LLP 

Synergy House 

114 – 118 Southampton Row 

London 

WC1B 5AA 

 

020 3675 0057 

Company reg: OC370692 
Registered office: PSP Southend LLP, Synergy House, 114-118 Southampton Road, London, WC1B 5AA 

 

 

 

The LLP is in a strong overall financial position because of its successful trading activity to date.  

 

Distributable profit carried forward into financial year 2021/22 totalled some £1.015 
[...]
rmation and to establish that the LLP's auditor is aware of that information.

Net profit or loss for each accounting period shall be allocated to the members in proportion to their
agreed share.

PSP Southend LLP

Members' Report
For the Year Ended 31 March 2021

The members present their annual report together with the audited financial statements of PSP Southend
LLP (the LLP) for the year ended 31 March 2021. The comparatives are for the year ended 31 March 2020.

The principal object of the LLP is the development of sites as part of the regeneration of the Borough of
Southend on Sea.

PSP Facilitating Limited and Southend on Sea Borough Council were designated members of the LLP
throughout the year.

Each member's subscription to the capital of the LLP is determined by their percentage interest in the LLP.
Any decision to return capital must be approved by all of the members.

Details of changes in members' capital in the year ended 31 March 2021 are set out in the reconciliation of
members' interests.

1

15 December 2021

14



 

▪
▪
▪

▪ prepare the financial statements on the going concern basis unless it is inappropriate to presume that the
entity will continue in business.

The members are responsible for keeping adequate accounting records that are sufficient to show and explain
the LLP's transactions and disclose with reasonable accuracy at any time the financial position of the LLP and
enable them to ensure that the financial statements comply with the Limited Liability Partnerships (Accounts and
Audit) (Application of the Companies Act 2006) Regulations 2008. They are also responsible for safeguarding the
assets of the LLP and hence for taking reasonable steps for the prevention and detection of fraud and other
irregularities.

PSP Southend LLP

For the Year Ended 31 March 2021
Members' Responsibilities Statement

The Limited Liability Partnerships (Accounts and Audit) (Application of the Companies Act 2006) Regulations 2008
require the members to prepare financial statements for each financial year. Under these regulations the
members have elected to prepare the financial statements in accordance with United Kingdom Generally
Accepted Accounting Practice (United Kingdom Accounting Standards and applicable law). Under these
regulations the members must not approve the financial statements unless they are satisfied that they give a
true and fair view of the state of affairs of the LLP and of the profit or loss of the LLP for that period.

In preparing these financial statements, the members are required to:

select suitable accounting policies and then apply them consistently;
make judgements and accounting estimates that are reasonable and prudent;

The members are responsible for preparing the members' report and the financial statements in accordance with
applicable law and regulations.

state whether applicable UK accounting standards have been followed subject to any material departures 
disclosed and explained in the financial statements; and

2 
15



 

Opinion on the financial statements

In our opinion, the financial statements:

▪

▪

▪

Basis for opinion

Independence

Conclusions relating to going concern

PSP Southend LLP

For the Year Ended 31 March 2021
Independent Auditor's Report to the Members of PSP Southend LLP

We conducted our audit in accordance with International Standards on Auditing (UK) (ISAs (UK)) and applicable law. Our 
responsibilities under those standards are further described in the Auditor’s responsibilities for the audit of the financial 
statements section of our report. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to 
provide a basis for our opinion.

have been properly prepared in accordance with United Kingdom Generally Accepted Accounting Practice; and

have been prepared in accordance with the requirements of the Companies Act 2006 applied to limited liability 
partnerships by the Limited Liability Partnerships (Accounts and Audit) (A
[...]
age is intentionally left blank



Forum management board Page 1 of 3  

 

Southend-on-Sea Borough Council 
 

Report of Strategic Director for Adults and Communities     

To 

Stakeholder Board 

On 

23 February 2022 

Report prepared by: Scott Dolling, Director of Culture & 
Tourism 

Southend on Sea Forum Management Limited 
 

Cabinet Member – Cllr Anne Jones 

Part 1 (Public Agenda Item)  

 
1. Purpose of Report 
 
1.1 To update the board on Southend on Sea Forum Management Limited and present the 

audited accounts for year ending 31st July 2021. 
 
2 Recommendations 
 
2.1 That Members note the financial performance and audited accounts of the company for 

last full financial year to 31st July 2021. 
 

3 Background 
 
3.1 The Forum was the country’s first combined public and academic library where a local 

authority and higher education providers joined resources. 
 
3.2 The building opened on time and on budget in Elmer Square in 2013 following a £28M 

capital project managed by Southend on Sea Borough Council’s property team. 
 

3.3 In addition to the combined library, the space also houses Focal Point Gallery, a 
contemporary arts venue funded by SBC and the Arts Council as one of their National 
Portfolio Organisations.  

 
3.4 Southend-on-Sea Forum Management Ltd (SoSFML) is a zero-profit joint venture 

between the University of Essex, Southend-on-Sea Borough Council (SBC) and South 
Essex College (SEC). It was set up to manage the property of The Forum, allowing 
mutual benefit through sharing of resources. 
 

3.5  SoSFML functions by charging the partners three times a year in advance for 
expected costs, it then makes adjustments in the following invoice for any differences 
between expected costs and actual costs, thus at the end of the year SoSFML will 
always net to zero profit. 

 
3.6 The financial year of SoSFML runs from August to July.  

 

Agenda 
Item  

 

 
 

29

6



Forum management board Page 2 of 3  

 

3.7 Two SBC councillors are appointed to the board through the annual appointments 
committee. For the period reported, the representatives are Cllr George and Cllr 
Thompson. 

 
3.8 The Council has the largest stake in the company and costs are attributed 

proportionately based on space utilisation.  
 

3.9      The board meets three times per year to agree strategic activity that involves all 
partners. Shared operations where representatives from each organisation contribute 
include an SLA for the library management, a user group, and the big screen 
management group. 
 

3.10    The major variances in the Profit and Loss account for the last full financial year was 
that there was a £15k increase in facilities management due to variation works on 
Chiller and Boiler and a £2k increase in audit fees due to an abortive tender. There was 
also a £50k decrease in gas and electricity and a 7k decrease in water and sewerage 
due to decrease usage over lockdown 
 

3.11 The major variance in the Balance Sheet was a £355k decrease in accounts receivable            
and payable due to payment of the outstanding business rates credit note, along with 
its redistribution back to the partners. 

 
   
 4. Other Options  
 
4.1  The current arrangements have been in practice for 8 years and work effectively for 

managing the various stakeholders. An informal partnership was proposed at the outset 
as an alternative but was not agreed by the University of Essex. 

 
 
5. Reasons for Recommendations  
 
5.1    The financial reporting and auditing is required by law and reporting the audited 

accounts to the Council’s Shareholder Board is in accordance with the Council’s 
constitution. 

 
 
6. Corporate Implications 
 
 
6.2 Financial Implications  
 

There is an agreed formula to share costs and provision is made in the annual budget 
cycle, no issues are reported or anticipated.  

 
6.3 Legal Implications 

N/A 
 
6.4 People Implications  

N/A 
 
 
6.5 Property Implications 
 N/A 
 
[...]
ces) 

 
to 

Shareholder Board 

on 

23rd February 2022 
 

Report prepared by: Peter Bates 
Interim Director of Financial Services 

 

Governance Arrangements – Future Work Programme 

Cabinet Member - Councillor Ian Gilbert 

A Part 1 Public Agenda Item 

 
 
1 Purpose of Report 
 
 To propose a future work programme for the Shareholder Board. 

 
2 Recommendation 
 
 That the Shareholder Board consider and agree a future work programme. 
 
3 Background 

 
Members are asked to consider the attached work programme and highlight any 
other areas of shareholder interest that they would like to see coming to future 
meetings of the Shareholder Board. 
 

4 Other Options 
 
This report merely sets out a proposed future work programme for the 
Shareholder Board. No other options were therefore considered. 

 
5 Reasons for Recommendations  
 

To provide a future work programme for consideration and agreement. 
 

6 Corporate Implications 
 

6.1 Contribution to Council’s Vision & Critical Priorities 
 
The objectives of all Council Companies and Joint Ventures align with the 
Council’s vision and critical priorities. 
 
 

Agenda 
Item No. 

 
 

 

53

7



 

 

 
6.2 Financial Implications 

 
None arising from this report. 
 

6.3 Legal Implications 
 
None arising from this report. 
 

6.4 People Implications  
 
None arising from this report. 
 

6.5 Property Implications 
 
None arising from this report. 
 

6.6 Consultation 
 
None arising from this report. 
 

6.7 Equalities Impact Assessment 
 
None arising from this report. 
 

6.8 Risk Assessment 
 
None arising from this report. 
 

6.9 Value for Money 
 
None arising from this report. 
 

6.10 Community Safety Implications 
 
None arising from this report. 
 

6.11 Environmental Impact 
 
None arising from this report. 
 

7 Background Papers 
 
None 
 

8 Appendices  
 

Appendix 1 Shareholder Board - Future Work Programme 

54



 

 

Appendix 1 
Shareholder Board – Future Work Programme 

 
 

 Proposed Meeting Dates* 

 
Items for Consideration 

TBA  12th July 
2022 

12th October 
2022 

22nd February 
2023 

 
Better Queensway Special Meeting 
Business Plan 
Final Proposals 
 
Other Joint Ventures  
Porters Place Southend LLP - Receipt of Accounts  
Porters Place Southend LLP - Review of Business Plan 
LHCS and Southend Travel Partnership LTD 
Airport Business Park Southend Management 
Southend-on-Sea Forum Management Company 
PSP Southend LLP – Receipt of Accounts 2021/22 
 
Wholly Owned Subsidiaries 
South Essex Homes Limited - Receipt of Accounts 2021/22 
South Essex Homes Limited - Review of Business Plan 
Southend Care Limited - Receipt of Accounts 2021/22 
Southend Care Limited - Review of Business Plan 
 
 
 
 

 
 

√ 
√ 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

√ 
√ 
√ 
√ 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

√ 
√ 
√ 
√ 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
√ 
√ 
 

 

 
* Subject to confirmation and approval by Council 

55



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the meeting held on 13th October 2021
	Minutes

	4 Minutes of the meeting held on 6th December 2021
	Minutes

	5 PSP Southend LSP - Receipt of Accounts 2020/21
	Appendix -  Southend FY21 Statutory Accounts - Covering Letter February 2022
	Appendix

	6 Southend-on-Sea Forum Management Limited
	Appendix - 2021 Signed Accounts
	COMPANY INFORMATION
	CONTENTS
	Directors' responsibilities statement
	Directors
	Disclosure of information to auditor
	Auditor
	Small companies note

	STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME
	BALANCE SHEET
	STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY
	General information
	Accounting policies
	Basis of preparation of financial statements
	Going concern
	Sinking Fund
	Sinking Fund
	Revenue
	Interest income
	Debtors
	Cash and cash equivalents
	Creditors
	Financial instruments

	Turnover
	Other operating income
	Operating profit/loss
	Employees
	Debtors
	Cash and cash equivalents
	Creditors: Amounts falling due within one year
	Financial instruments
	Related party transactions
	XTRANOTE
	XTRANOTE
	Controlling party


	7 Governance Arrangements - Future Work Plans

		2021-12-17T04:39:39-0800
	Digitally verifiable PDF exported from www.docusign.com






Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
 

SOUTHEND-ON-SEA CITY COUNCIL 
 

Meeting of The Shareholder Board 
 

Date: Wednesday, 23rd February, 2022 
Place: Council Chamber - Civic Suite 

 
Present:  Councillor I Gilbert (Chair) 
 Councillors K Buck, T Cox, M Davidson, M Dent, C Mulroney, 

R Woodley and B Beggs 
 

 *Substitute in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 31. 
 

In Attendance: Councillors   
P Bates, S Dolling and A Richards 
 

Start/End Time: 6.30  - 7.05 pm 
 
  

1   Apologies for absence  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Nelson (substitute: Cllr 
Beggs). 
  

2   Declarations of Interest  
 
There were no declarations of interest at this meeting. 
  

3   Minutes of the meeting held on 13th October 2021  
 
Resolved: 
 
That the Minutes of the Meeting held on 13th October 2021 be received and 
confirmed as a correct record. 
  

4   Minutes of the meeting held on 6th December 2021  
 
Resolved: 
 
That the Minutes of the Meeting held on 6th December 2021 be received and 
confirmed as a correct record. 
  

5   PSP Southend LSP - Receipt of Accounts 2020/21  
 
The Board considered a report of the Executive Director (Finance and Resources) 
presenting the financial statements of the PSP Southend LLP for the year ended 
31 March 2021, together with the report of their auditors. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the financial statements of the PSP Southend LLP for the year ended 31 
March 2021, together with the report of their auditors, be noted. 
  



 
 

 
 

6   Southend-on-Sea Forum Management Limited  
 
The Board considered a report of the Strategic Director for Adults and 
Communities presenting the audited accounts for Southend-on-Sea Forum 
Management Limited for the year ended 31 July 2021. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the financial performance and audited accounts of the Southend-on-Sea 
Forum Management Limited for the last full financial year to 31st July 2021, be 
noted. 
  

7   Governance Arrangements - Future Work Plans  
 
The Board considered a report of the Executive Director (Finance and Resources) 
presenting the work programme for the Board. 
 
In consideration of the work programme the Board discussed its role in having 
greater oversight of the business plans and accounts of all Joint Ventures (JV), 
prior to submission to the Cabinet.  
 
The Board also asked a number of questions regarding the status of the LHCS 
and Southend Travel Partnership LTD business plan with a view that this should 
come forward before July 2022.  The Chair undertook to include an update on this 
matter to the special Shareholder Board meeting currently being arranged for 
Better Queensway. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the Shareholder Board work programme be noted. 
  

Chairman:  
 
 


